
 

 

 
 
Agenda for Sidmouth and East Beach BMP 

Project Advisory Group 
Wednesday, 8th March, 2023, 2.00 pm 
 
Members of Sidmouth and East Beach BMP Project Advisory Group 

 

Venue: online via zoom 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 

517540; 

 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
28 February 2023; re-issued 7 march 2023 

 
 

1 Welcome and apologies   

2 Notes from the previous meeting on 30 June 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To agree the notes from the previous meeting. 
 

3 Outline business case  (Pages 7 - 106) 

 Document has been updated under section 6.1 to remove some duplication and 

ensure all groups are listed. 
 
Opportunity to ask questions on the OBC and to give a view on your support for 

the document. 
 

4 Community Ramp proposal   

 Presentation by David Rafferty on the proposal.  The Group are asked to consider 

if this should be included into the Beach Management Plan. 
 

5 Scoping detailed design stage   

 Tom Buxton-Smith will update the Group. 

 

6 Procedure of detailed design and contractor discussion   

 Tom Buxton-Smith will update the Group. 
 

7 Next steps   

 Tom Buxton-Smith will update the Group. 

 

 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 
Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 
EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01395 516551 
Fax: 01395 517507 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1



 

 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Sidmouth and East Beach BMP Project Advisory 

Group held at online via zoom on 30 June 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.11 am 
 

 
36    Welcome and apologies  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the group. 

 
37    Notes from the previous meeting held on 25 October 2021  

 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 25 October 2021 were agreed. 
 

Tony Burch commented on his comments from the previous meeting, requesting that 
Natural England should advise the Group of their ability to attend meetings, as their 

involvement was key, particularly when discussions on the detailed design stage began.  
The Engineering Project Manager agreed to email Natural England to seek a statement 
about attendance. 

 
38    Update on event since last Advisory Group meeting  

 

The Engineering Project Manager gave the Group an update on events, including: 
 Work had started on the updated OBC to new Hybrid Option 
 A risk workshop had been held with contractors and designers on site 

 Concerns now centred on large cost increases and more difficult working conditions 

 Resulted in a repriced Hybrid Option and a reprised risk budget. 

 
He highlighted to the Group, elements of construction cost increases, including: 

 50% increase in fuel costs, as red diesel was no longer permitted in construction 

 Materials costs increased 
 Construction inflation running above general inflation 

 Reduced staff availability due to smaller labour pool availability 

 Energy costs increased both prior to and since the start of the Ukraine war 

 Increased difficulties in getting specialist equipment hire from Europe 

 Increased difficulties in importing materials into the UK 

 Ongoing Covid sickness impact. 

 
The risk budget increases were due to: 

 Increased risk to allow for further material staff increases 

 Concern about working from and accessing East Beach, and potential damage to plant 
material and staff from cliff falls 

 Concern over 24 hour working on beach recharge during the non winter months 

 Risk over material availability. 

 
Discussion from the Group included: 

 Leaving the European Union, and considerable price rises, had led to impacts that were 
beyond the control of the Group; 

 The Chair advised of competition for staff, as many were being attracted to the Hinkley 
Point project; 

 Wholesale price for fuel had started to come down, but that reduction was yet to be 
passed on; and a rural fuel pricing deal may come to fruition that may help the project; 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Sidmouth and East Beach BMP Project Advisory Group 30 June 2022 
 

 Separating out the recharge element, if it is needed, may help reduce the cost, but would 
need to be examined under the detailed design stage; 
Previous contractor pricing had been based on information about the site; a site visit in 
person had caused contractors to revisit the risks and therefore increase the cost to cover 
those risks. 

 

39    Working being undertaken to get project back on track  

 

The Engineering Project Manager outlined the work undertaken to get the project back 

on track: 
 Working on finding the optimum cost to benefit ratio 

 Reduced standard of protection gave reduced costs, but also reduced the funding 
eligibility 

 Consultants were engaged on this work currently to specifically look at: 
o Reducing/removing elements of the current scheme 
o The viability of reducing the volume of beach recharge, as this element had the 

largest cost 
o Reducing other elements of the scheme. 

 

Discussions had also taken place with Simon Jupp MP, on the issue of funding from 
central government, because of the impact of increased costs on flood schemes 
nationally. He has taken the issue to DEFRA and the Treasury.  Whilst some interim 

guidance had been released, it had not impacted on the funding needed for the scheme. 
 

Many other coastal councils are in the same position for their schemes.  The hope is that 
the funding calculator will eventually change, because the Government current target for 
homes protected will not be met. 

 
All other funding opportunities were being explored, including an option of the District 

Council filling the funding gap, subject to caveats, and approval by Cabinet in 
September. 
 

The Group were reminded of the dismissed options, and that the outline business case 
stage does not commit to build, it is to secure the funding. 

 
Discussion by the Group included: 

 Positive and negative implications of the Jurassic Coast status for the site; 

 Duration of recharging works and how that would impact both local residents and tourists, 
particularly in respect of noise; 

 EA funding was not time limited, but any application would be measured against the 
guidance in force at that time; 

 The option of EDDC filling the funding gap was welcomed, but was subject to approval 
and support from the Council, so cross party support would be required. 

 

40    Revised project timeline  

 

The revised timeframe was set out as below: 
 Late summer of 2022 – OBC submission 

 Autumn 2022 – OBC approval 

 Late autumn 2022 – ongoing scoping of detailed design stage with a sub group 

 Early 2023 – Finalise detailed design scope 

 Spring 2023 – Tender for consultant 
 Summer 2023 – Award contract 

 Summer 2023 – Autumn 2024 – Design, public engagement and planning process 

 Autumn 2024 – Tender contractor 
page 4



Sidmouth and East Beach BMP Project Advisory Group 30 June 2022 
 

 Early 2025 – Award contractor 

 Spring 2025 – Start construction 

 
41    An updated Joint Statement between EDDC, Natural England and 

Jurassic Coast Trust  

 

The Group had received an updated Joint Statement, between Natural England (NE), the 

Jurassic Coast Team (JCT) and the District Council. 
 

The statement had been updated, as the previous version was very much out of date.  
The statement confirmed the position on the Hybrid option, but also outlined the desire 
for another option to be investigated. 

 
Discussion on the updated Statement included: 

 Whilst the main authors of the statement were Natural England and the Jurassic Coast 
Team, there were elements of the statement that needed clearer explanation.  There 
were also contradictions that required clarification; 

 A request for amendments on a factual basis could be requested, but the Statement was 
already in the public domain as part of the agenda papers; 

 The Statement was helpful in clarifying the criteria; however there were also a number of 
risks apparent that would need further clarification, in order to avoid any problems with 
the project further into its run – clarification such as thresholds would be helpful; 

 The series of conditions listed in the Statement contained some that appeared difficult, 
and expensive to achieve.  Careful consultation with NE and JCT would be needed at the 
detailed design stage because of these conditions; 

 Clarity on the red and amber status within the statement would be helpful; 

 Whilst some objection to the hybrid solution was still in place, other Group members were 
in support and keen for progression. 

 
42    Q&A  

 

The Group discussed the importance of clear communications to the public about the 
project, in particular stressing those elements that were outside of the control of any of 

the authorities and bodies involved. 
 

Historical information on past beach recharges was also requested. 
 
The formalising of the Project Board was also underway, and would be in place at the 

required point in the project. 
 

43    Any other business  

 

There was no other business raised by the Group. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

Cllr Geoff Jung (Chair) 

Cllr Cathy Gardner 
Cllr Marianne Rixson 
 

 

page 5



Sidmouth and East Beach BMP Project Advisory Group 30 June 2022 
 

 
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 

Martin Davies Environment Agency 
Tony Burch, by invitation of the Chair 
Paul Griew, Cliff Road Residents Association  

Cllr Ian Barlow, Sidmouth Town Council 
Ed Harrison, Sid Vale Association 

Richard Eley, representing Sidmouth Chamber of Commerce 
Cllr Chris Lockyear, Sidmouth Town Council 
Robin Goodman,Surf Lifesaving Club 

Mary Walden-Till, VGS 
 
Officers in attendance: 

John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 
Andrew Hancock, Service Lead StreetScene 

Tom Buxton-Smith, Engineering Projects Manager 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

S Hughes 

D Bickley 
J Loudoun 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



CONTROLLED CONTENT 

Reference: LIT 55372 Version: 1.9 Security marking: OFFICIAL Page 1 of 100 

Uncontrolled when printed - 07/03/2023 15:21 

Outline Business Case Template for non EA 
Risk Management Authorities 
External form: LIT 55372 Published: [Publish date] 

 

Audience: Local Authorities, Internal Drainage Boards and other risk 
management authorities 

 
! Important The text in square brackets explains how to complete the template.  

This template is published on the GOV.UK website: Flood and coastal defence: 
develop a project business case. If the cost is likely to exceed £50 million, speak 
to your local Environment Agency contact before proceeding. There is now a 
single template for all RMA business cases, whatever the value. 

For a flood and erosion risk scheme, send us your business case with a 
completed form FCERM 2: Flood Defence Schemes: application for grant. Please 
refer to Guidance note 1: Approval of flood risk management and coastal erosion 
studies, strategies and projects. 

For a coastal erosion scheme, send us your business case with a completed 
CPA1: Certificate of statutory consultations and responses to them. Following the 
receipt of tenders, provide a completed CPA2: Application for formal approval of 
coast protection project, with an updated business case.  

The Grant Memorandum explains what you must do to apply for grant. Once the 
application is approved you may then claim the cost of preparing your business 
case. Include this sum in your application. Please do not include costs already 
claimed under an FCERM7. Ple
[...]
5 of 100 

Uncontrolled when printed - 07/03/2023 15:21 

Hydraulic and sediment transport modelling inaccuracy: Industry standard 
numerical models have been used to model shoreline evolution / sediment 
transport, wave overtopping and flood inundation (flood, depth and hazard). 
Previous physical modelling results (HR Wallingford physical model, 1993) have 
been used to validate the results. Model results have been verified against 
anecdotal evidence (inc. photos and videos). Sensitivity tests have been 
undertaken on recycling and nourishment rates, the length of the groyne and 
design beach to inform uncertainties (see Numerical Modelling report, Appendix 
XXX). Recent analysis confirms initial recommendation from HR Wallingford 
1993 physical model of requiring additional offshore breakwaters. Further 
detailed numerical and physical modelling is to be undertaken at detailed design 
stage to refine the results of the proposed scheme. 

Weather: The works will take place on the foreshore in a tidal area and offshore. 
The works will need to be programmed outside the winter months due to severe 
and unpredictable wave and weather conditions. 

Health and Safety – Cliff stability: The proposed works include the construction 
of a groyne and beach recharge on East Beach, requiring machinery to work 
close to the cliff. Due to concerns about the stability of the cliff, it is uncertain 
whether work will be undertaken from land. However, at this stage of the project, 
it is assumed that access will be limited to the foreshore at low tides, maintaining 
a safe distance from the cliff toe. This methodology will need to be revisited at 
detailed design stage. A significant proportion of the allocated risk allowance 
relates to this item in the eventuality that access needs to be provided exclusively 
from the sea with specialised machinery. 

2.8.2 Main constraints 

There are a number of key constraints that needed to be considered in the 
appraisal, as summarised bel
[...]
 comprising four new offshore breakwaters 

3.3 Technical appraisal  

A full technical appraisal was undertaken on each of the short-listed options and 
is summarised below. Full details of this can be found in Appendix F ‘Sidmouth 
Beach Management Scheme Appraisal Summary Table’ and Appendix D 
‘Sidmouth Beach Management Scheme – Numerical Modelling’.   

For options 1 to 5 (S1.1a to S1.1e), each sub-option comprises the same 
proposed works for frontages B and D and therefore the technical appraisal has 

Removal of existing groynes 

New offshore breakwaters 

page 70



 

Reference: LIT 55372 Version: 1.9 Security marking: OFFICIAL Page 65 of 100 

Uncontrolled when printed - 07/03/2023 15:21 

focused on the different groyne combinations for Frontage C together with the 
required beach maintenance regimes  

For Option 6 (S4.4a) (offshore breakwater), the same solution as per Option 3 
(S1.1c) is proposed for frontages C and D. For Frontage B, in addition to beach 
recharge and raised splash wall, 1no. offshore breakwater is introduced. This will 
reduce future beach management requirements as the presence of the offshore 
structure will maintain the replenished beach to its lee. Moreover, the need to 
raise the splash wall on the promenade in line with the breakwater is likely to be 
delayed or not be required within the lifetime of the scheme. This is critical for 
local acceptance and support for the scheme. 

As describe in Section 3.2, the preferred option presented will be further refined 
at detailed design stage to assess whether additional breakwaters can be 
included to implement a more passive solution. If future detailed assessment 
proves that a more passive scheme is economically affordable, a Business Case 
Update Report (BCUR) will be submitted.  

Note: identifying the time of intervention for raising the splash wall for Frontage B 
requires detailed modelling. Therefore, to provide a conservative estimate of 
construction costs, the splash 
[...]
2e) 

11,743 11,780 8,851 8,818 9,873 9,475 

Operational 
carbon (B1-B3) 
(tCO2e) 

5,205 5,240 5,237 5,271 5,305 5,236 

Replacement 
carbon (B4) 
(tCO2e) 

676 1,344 1,344 2,012 2,680 1,344 

Refurbishment 
carbon (B5) 
(tCO2e) 

4 4 4 4 4 4 

Demolition 
carbon (C) 
(tCO2e) 

569 602 662 694 726 662 

Residual 
carbon (D) 
(tCO2e) 

188 377 377 566 755 377 

Whole Life 
carbon (tCO2e) 

120,300 141,722 82,653 86,148 79,558 78,128 

Rank 5 6 3 4 2 1 

 

 

page 83



 

Reference: LIT 55372 Version: 1.9 Security marking: OFFICIAL Page 78 of 100 

Uncontrolled when printed - 07/03/2023 15:21 

3.7 Other appraisal(s) 

3.7.1 Sidmouth and East Beach Advisory Group. 

Since the production of the BMP and now the OBC, EDDC has hosted meetings 
with an Advisory Group which comprises local stakeholders (see Table 25 for list 
of representative). Some of these groups are contributing to the finances of the 
project and therefore have strong views and direct interest in the development of 
the options. Whilst the current Option 6 (S4.4a) option has the support of the 
contributors, previous proposed ones do not. In the absence of support from the 
contributors, funding contributions could be substantially reduced rendering the 
project economic not feasible.  

These groups represent the views of the local residents which are diverse, 
ranging from do-nothing options to even larger than the proposed civil 
engineering ones. Although the Advisory Group has no decisional power, it 
provides advice on the preferred way forward, including voting different 
proposals, with advice passed to cabinet to inform decision making.  

During the development of the OBC options, it was advised that the group would 
support Option 6 with voting taken against previous options. 

Moreover, there is significant local opposition to raising the splash wall over the 
full length of the Esplanade. The current splash wall is low, and does not affect 
the sea views from homes and businesses. The 
[...]
tainable options.  

 

The Project Advisory Group consists of the 

following:  

 Environment Agency 

 Environment Agency 

 Sidmouth Town Council 

 Devon County Council 

 Sid Vale Association  

 East Devon AONB 

 Jurassic Coast Team 

 National Trust 

 South West Water 

 Sidmouth Chamber of Commerce 

 Cliff Road Action Group 

 Sidmouth Life Boat 

 Jurassic Coast Team 

 Local Hotelliers representative 

 Sidmouth Sailing Club and Sea Anglers 

 Local Fishing Industry representative 

 Water Users representative 

 Local District Ward Members 

 Local County Councillor  

 

 

Key Stakeholders Work in partnership with the project team to 

guide the development of technical, economical 

and environment sustainable options.  

The Key Stakeholders consists of:  

 

Statutory Consultees/ Primary Advisors 

 EDDC Planning Team 

 Marine Management Organisation (MMO) 

 

page 97



 

Reference: LIT 55372 Version: 1.9 Security marking: OFFICIAL Page 92 of 100 

Uncontrolled when printed - 07/03/2023 15:21 

Role Responsibility Undertaken by 

 Natural England 

 Environment Agency 

 Cefas 

 Relevant Local Authorities i.e. Devon 

County Council, Sidmouth Town Council 

 East Devon Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty (AONB) 

 EDDC Landscape Architect 

 EDDC Heritage Officer 

 Jurassic Coast Team (World Heritage Site) 

 Devon Wildlife Trust 

 

Landowners 

 National Trust 

 South West Water 

 Private landowners (represented by mem-

bers of the Advisory Group 

 

 

Other specific interest parties and site users 

 RSPB 

 Local Sidmouth community (residents) 

 Wider public community (visitors) 

 Other water and beach users 

 Local MPs 

 

 

6.2 Schedule 

Project plan  

The project is working through a traditional sequence of outline design followed 
by detailed design and construction. The key stages are outlined in the table 
below.  

Table 26: Sidmouth Beach Management Scheme Project Plan 

Activity Date (DD/MM/YYY) Comment 

Plannin
[...]
eferred option changes as a result of this additional work. 

 

6.5 Assurance 

LPRG will review the project Outline Business Case as it completed the Outline 
Design Stage and ahead of the detailed design and construction. The project 
manager will continue to produce highlight reports (which will include progress, 
finance, risk and key issues) to the Project Board at frequent intervals (currently 
bimonthly). Any matters outside of the Change Authority (see Change 
Management section above) will need to be authorised by a member of the 
Project Board. 

Where necessary, and as agreed with the Project Board, impartial Project 
Assurance will be provided by EDDCs Finance, Legal, Audit and Procurement 
teams. In accordance with EDDC’s Constitution procurement may, subject to its 
contract value, be subject to separate Procurement Gateway(s). These 
Gateways ensure that any procurement is fair and in accordance with EU 
Procurement Law. 

As part of the Project Assurance ‘team’ an independent cost consultant and/or 
quantity surveyor may be employed. This role will review contractor, sub-
contractor and third-party estimates/costs. 

EDDC assurance will ensure the project is being run by EDDC’s project 
management principles with monthly monitoring and reporting. Once the design 
is finalised, this will be shared with the Advisory Group, and taken to cabinet to 
approve before the project progresses to construction 

page 102



 

Reference: LIT 55372 Version: 1.9 Security marking: OFFICIAL Page 97 of 100 

Uncontrolled when printed - 07/03/2023 15:21 

6.6 Engagement with Stakeholders and compliance with 

the Equality Act 2010 

RMA officer roles  

EDDC Role Comment 

EDDC Engineering Project Manager All officers are in support of the proposal for 

option 6. This is evidenced by the cabinet 

report XXX with the officer’s 

recommendation to support. This 

recommendation is supported by the Senior 

Management Team, made up of senior 

officers.  

EDDC Service Lead (Assistant Director level) 

EDDC Strategic Lead - Housing & 

Environment, Housing, Health & Environment 

(Director Level) 

EDDC Planning lead 

 

RMA Councillor Roles 

Position Comment 

EDDC Portfolio Holder Coast, Country and 

Environment 

Support.  Please see minutes from cabinet 

meeting XXX showing the proposal for option 

6 is supported.  EDDC Cabinet Members 

 

Voting Members of the Advisory Group 

Organisation Comment 

Sidmouth Town Council Voted to recommend that EDDC proceeds 

with Option 6 (then known as Hybrid Option) 

Please see minutes of Advisory Group 

Meeting XX 

Cliff Road Action Group (CRAG) 

Sidmouth Chamber of Commerce 

Sid Vale Group 

Vision Group of Sidmouth 

Sidmouth Hoteliers Representative 

Sidmouth Lifeboat  

Water users* not part of group when vote to 

recommend was carried out 

 

Non-voting members of the Advisory Group 

Environment Agency Can Martin Comment 

Devon County Council No comment 

Natural England See Appendix X for joint statement  

Jurassic Coast  

South West Water Have not attended advisory group meetings 

since 2020 as unable to contribute  

 

A Stakeholder Engagement Plan has been prepared for this project. This can be 
found in Appendix L. This is a working document which is kept updated and 
managed by the Project Teams dedicated communications lead.  

page 103



 

Reference: LIT 55372 Version: 1.9 Security marking: OFFICIAL Page 98 of 100 

Uncontrolled when printed - 07/03/2023 15:21 

Continued engagement with the project Steering Group and Stakeholders has 
been undertake throughout the project at key stages. Communication and 
consultation have primarily been through meetings and associated 
communications. A number of public exhibitions were also held to directly engage 
with the wider stakeholder community.  

A stakeholder mapping exercise was undertaken at the start of the project. Four 
groups were identified and each group was targeted in slightly different ways in 
[...]
g new stairs, or blocking of access, and nothing that will affect the 9 
protected characteristics protected under the equalities act. 

 

page 105



CONTROLLED CONTENT 

Reference: LIT 55372 Version: 1.9 Security marking: OFFICIAL Page 100 of 100

Uncontrolled when printed - 07/03/2023 15:21 

7. List of Appendices 

[Delete those not needed] 

A Integrated Assurance and Approvals Plan 

B Partnership Funding Calculator  

C Photographs  

D Numerical Modelling 

E Alternative Options Modelling Report 

F Appraisal Summary Table 

G Sidmouth Breakwater Optimisation  

H Details of Proposed Works   

I Economic Appraisal and Sensitivity Analysis 

J Cost Breakdown  

K Risk, Assumptions, Issues and Dependencies register  

L Communications Plan  

M PEIR 

N Other Environmental Reports   

 

 

page 106


	Agenda
	2 Notes from the previous meeting on 30 June 2022
	3 Outline business case



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Sidmouth and East Beach BMP Project Advisory 

Group held online via zoom on 8 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.05 pm 
 

 
44    Welcome and apologies  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Group.  Colin Boynton was now the representative 

for the Sid Vale Association. 
 

45    Notes from the previous meeting on 30 June 2022  

 

The notes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

 
46    Outline business case  

 

The Engineering Project Manager had provided the Group with the outline business case 

for the BMP, which had required some minor amendments left to complete.  The Group 
had been asked to consider the OBC with a view to giving their view for proceeding onto 
submission stage. 

 
The option set out in the OBC was now referred to as Option 6, presented as a fixed 

price option to secure funding.  It was re-iterated that the outline is subject to change 
following detailed design, modelling and consultation.  The main planning risk was also 
highlighted, in that if reverting to a 1m splashwall for the length of the esplanade, the 

application would be refused at the planning stage. 
 

Option 6 includes foundations large enough to raise the splash wall in the future. 
 
The Project Board has the authority to approve the OBC for submission, and once 

approved the full document will be available online. 
 
Discussion from the Group included: 

 Reminder of the first line of defence for the esplanade being the development of the 
breakwater and recharge of beach; 

 The process of submission to the Environment Agency meant that, if approved, the 
funding could be released; 

 The OBC drawings on the BMP elements were not final, only a mechanism to provide a 
fixed cost to meet the EA requirements for budget requirement; 

 Looking for assurance that rip currents would be considered in the scheme – yes, this 
factor would be taken into account, and needed discussion through the sub group being 
set up (see minute x); 

 Change needed to the draft OBC in relation to western end splash wall recognised; 
 Funding for modelling was included; 

 Provide an acronym glossary when publishing the final OBC submission; 

 Elements such as flooding gate at turning circle would be picked up through the detailed 
design stage; 

 EA had been working with officers, giving advice on the OBC for some considerable time, 
and reminded the Group that the purpose is to release funding and demonstrate that the 
BMP is good value for money and meets due diligence; 



Sidmouth and East Beach BMP Project Advisory Group 8 March 2023 
 

 Questioning the advice from Natural England and Jurassic Coast as not giving specific 
performance measures.  In response, the detailed design stage would provide more detail 
for those consultees to respond with specific impacts in that area, and what further work 
was needed.  An example was given of maintaining some interaction between the sea 
and the cliff at the east beach end to help reduce erosion; 

 Will check on figure for set payments for damage/uninhabitable impact on coastal homes; 

 Include reference to South West Water and what impact their systems could have on 
assisting the BMP. 

 
The Group unanimously agreed for the OBC to proceed to the Project Board for a 
decision on submission to the Environment Agency. 

 
47    Community Ramp proposal  

 

The Chair welcomed David Rafferty, a local resident, who had become involved in 

progressing a community ramp for access to the sand area of the beach and to the rock 
pools.  He outlined the history of the project, including previous discussion with the 
District and Town Council on the feasibility and the funding of the project. 

 
Fund raising had begun, but it had become apparent that further funds were needed to 

deliver the ramp.  As a result, the funding strategy had been revisited, and discussion 
taken place to see if dovetailing into the BMP delivery would help deliver the ramp by 
means of economies of scale.  The ramp would also be at the detailed design stage at 

the same point as the BMP scheme. 
 

The Engineering Projects Manager assured the Group that incorporation of the 
community ramp would not impact on the funding for the BMP delivery; and that there 
were efficiencies in that it could be included in discussions with the MMO and planning 

applications, as well as deliver efficiencies of scale when contractors were on site. 
 

The Group were shown photographs of the site in question and an idea of the design of 
the ramp.  The Group asked for comment and views on including the aspect in the BMP. 
 

The Group discussed the merits of including the ramp in the scheme, delivering a further 
enhancement to the area overall.  The Chair particularly welcomed the work to deliver 

access to all. 
 
There was still further work to get to the detailed design stage and funding, with the plan 

to fully involve the local community in the design, potentially including incorporating 
artwork. 

 
The Group unanimously agreed to include the community ramp project into the BMP for 
reasons of efficiency, economies of scale and to further enhance the overall seafront 

offer of the town. 
 

48    Scoping detailed design stage  

 

The Engineering Projects Manager (EPM) discussed the importance of both the local 
community’s wished, and the unique Sidmouth conditions, into the detailed design stage. 
 

He set out how a new sub-group of the Advisory Group could work with RHDHV to 
prepare the scope for the detailed design stage, and requested volunteers. 

 



Sidmouth and East Beach BMP Project Advisory Group 8 March 2023 
 

The following put themselves forward, from which the EPM would select for the sub-
group: 

Colin Boynton 
Mary Walden-Till 
Tony Burch 

Robin Goodman 
Becky Elliott/Paul Griew 

Cllr Denise Bickley 
Dave Rafferty 
Chris Lockyear 

Sam Scriven 
Phil Sheppard 

 
The EPM advised that he would contact the volunteers to decide on the membership of 
the new sub-group, and conduct consultation by correspondence before reporting back 

to the Advisory Group. 
 

49    Procedure of detailed design and contractor discussion  

 

The views of the Group were sought on the detailed design and contractor.  Four options 
were available to pursue: 

1. Whole Market Designer, then Whole Market Contractor 
2. While Markey Design and Build 
3. Environment Agency Framework Design Contract and Construction Contract 
4. Other Local Government Framework 

 
The Chair sought clarification on the timescales of the options.  The process was 

expected, for a large project as the BMP, to take six months for detailed design – 
potentially if following option 1, with then running the contractor market, another six 
months potentially would be needed, although there could be some overlap.  Essentially, 

the four options presented a timeframe of between 6 and 12 months. 
 

A number of views were expressed covering both options 1,2 and 3.  Overall the Group 
felt that time was an important factor in the scheme and as swift a process as possible 
was preferred, because of both rising costs and continued sea impact on the coastline.  

The scale of the project meant that there was interest in obtaining the contract, as one of 
the largest in the South West for this type of project. 

 
The views of the Group were acknowledged and would be fed back to the Project Board 
for a decision on progression. 

 
50    Next steps  

 

The Project Board makeup had been agreed at Cabinet; however there still remained the 

appointment of a representative of the secondary funders, referred to on the Project 
Board as the Project Secondary Partner.  This position covered the financial input from 
Devon County Council, Sidmouth Town Council and CRAG. 

 
Chris Lockyear was nominated from the Chair and received unanimous support for the 

role. He assured the Group that he would consult with all parties involved as required in 
the role. 
 



Sidmouth and East Beach BMP Project Advisory Group 8 March 2023 
 

The Chair also nominated Tony Burch in an advisory role on the Project Board, due to 
his long involvement with the Project and his valued technical expertise.  Tony received 

unanimous support for the role and thanked the Group for their support. 
 
RESOLVED that Chris Lockyear acts as Project Secondary Partner on the Project 

Board; and Tony Burch acts as Advisory Member on the Project Board. 
 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

G Jung (Chair) 
M Rixson 

D Bickley 
J Loudoun 
E Rylance 

 
 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

Martin Davies, Environment Agency 

Tony Burch, by invitation of the Chair 
Cllr Ian Barlow, Sidmouth Town Council 

Oliver Salter, Sailing & Sea Angling 
Sam Scriven, Jurassic Coast 
Phil Shepperd, Sidmouth Lifeboat 

Richard Eley, Sidmouth Chamber of Commerce 
Robin Goodman, Surf Lifesaving Club 

Cllr Chris Lockyear, Sidmouth Town Council 
Mary Walden-Till, VGS 
Tom Aldridge, Devon County Council 

Rebecca Elliott, CRAG 
David Rafferty, local resident 

 
Officers in attendance: 

John Golding, Director of Housing, Health and Environment 

Andrew Hancock, Assistant Director StreetScene 
Tom Buxton-Smith, Engineering Projects Manager 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services 
 
Councillor apologies: 

Cllr S Hughes, EDDC 
Cllr C Gardner, EDDC 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


